CHAPTER 384.

[H. F. No. 676.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SIXTY-NINE (369)
OF THE SPECIAL LAWS FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter three hundred and sixty-nine (369) of the Special Laws for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "thirty-two hundred dollars (\$3200)," where the same occur in said section one (1), and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures, "three thousand and seven hundred dollars (\$3,700)."

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said chapter be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "eighteen hundred dollars (\$1800)." where the same occur in the said section two (2), and substituting in lieu thereof the words and figures,

"twenty-three hundred dollars (\$2300)."

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after the first (1st) day of January, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-two (1892).

Approved April 22, 1891.

CHAPTER 385.

[H. F. No. 856.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), RELATING TO COUNTY ROADS IN HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eightynine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended by adding to said section the following:

Thirtieth—The road or highway described as follows: Beginning at the intersection of the west line of the village of Osseo with section line dividing sections twelve (12) and thirteen (13), township one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-two (22) west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, and running thence westerly along line of sections twelve (12) and thirteen (13,) eleven (11) and fourteen (14),

ten (10) and fifteen (15), nine (9) and sixteen (16) and through sections eight (8) and seven (7) to west line of the township and range aforesaid; thence through sections twelve (12), eleven (11), ten (10), nine (9), three(3), four (4) and five (5), township one hundred and nineteen (119), range twenty-three (23), to corner of sections four (4) and five (5) on north line of aforesaid town and range; thence west on line of towns one hundred nineteen (119) and one hundred twenty (120), ranges twenty-three (23) and twenty-four (24), to a point on Crow river opposite the village of Hanover.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 386.

[H. F. No. 814.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHT (108) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1), CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (375), SPECIAL LAWS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTITLED AN ACT TO MAKE CERTAIN ROADS IN HENNE-PIN COUNTY, MINNESOTA, COUNTY ROADS AND TO GIVE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY THE CHARGE AND SUPERVISION THEREOF AND TO PROVIDE FOR THEIR CARE AND THE CARE OF OTHER GROUNDS AND PARKS IN SAID HENNEPIN COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter one hundred and eight (108) of the Special Laws one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended in the manner following, to-wit: By inserting after the subdivision numbered "Twenty-sixth" (26th) of said section one (1) the following words and figures, to-wit:

Twenty-ninth—The road or highway commonly called and known as the Cedar avenue road, described as follows: Commencing at a point two hundred and ninety-eight (298) feet west of the meander corner between sections fourteen (14) and twenty-three (23), in township twenty-eight (28) north, range numbered twenty-four (24) west of the fourth (4th) principal meridian; thence southwesterly and southeasterly through section twenty-three (23); thence south through section twenty-six (26) to the east and west quarter (†) line thereof; thence east to the east line of said last mentioned section twenty-six (26); and thence south to the southeast corner of said section twenty-six (26); and thence south, between sections thirty-five (35) and thirty-six (36), to the southeast corner of said section thirty-five (35), said town and range; thence south on line between sections one (1) and two (2), in